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Washington Office 

Socioeconomics Program 

Name Contact Information Title Expertise 

Robert Winthrop (o) 202-912-7287 
(c) 202-341-4837 
rwinthro@blm.gov 

Senior Social Scientist Environmental anthropology, social impact assessment, tribal rights and values, 
collaborative resource management, environmental justice, climate change 

Rebecca Moore 
(based at USGS Ft. Collins 
Science Center) 

(o) 970-226-9246 
(c) 202-641-5851 
rmoore@blm.gov   

Senior Economist  
 

Environmental and resource economics, ecosystem services valuation, spatial 
and dynamic decision-making 

Thomas Bartholomew (o) 202-912-7201 
(c) 202-407-1680 
tbarthol@blm.gov 

Program Analyst Environmental justice, budget, political science 

Hilary Zarin (o) 202-912-7259 
(c) 202-697-1546 
hzarin@blm.gov 

Social Scientist Environmental anthropology, climate change, energy policy, participatory 
methods, place attachment 

 
National Riparian Service Team 

Laura Van Riper (o) 541-416-6702 
(c) 541-905-2980 
lvanripe@blm.gov 

Social Scientist Collaborative decision-making, conflict resolution, joint fact finding and citizen 
science, program evaluation, social science research methods 

 
Minerals and Realty Management 

Paul McNutt  
(WO-320) 

775-861-6604 
pmcnutt@blm.gov 

Minerals Economist Energy and minerals economics, regflex analysis 

James Tichenor  
(WO-300) 

202-573-0536 
jtichenor@blm.gov 

Minerals Economist Resource economics, policy analysis, performance measurement, program 
evaluation 

 
National Operations Center 
 
Name Contact Information Title Expertise 

Josh Sidon 303-236-6343 
jsidon@blm.gov 

Economist Economic and social impact assessment, IMPLAN, nonmarket valuation 

Keith Brown 303-236-5396 
kmbrown@blm.gov 

Social Scientist /  
Outdoor Recreation Planner 

Recreation planning, visitor surveys, recreation data management (RMIS User 
Rep.), travel management, social impact assessment, natural resource economics 



BLM Socioeconomic Staff 
 

2 of 2 
 

 
National Training Center 
 
Name Contact Information Title Expertise 

Tessa Teems 602-906-5567 
tteems@blm.gov 

Training Coordinator Socioeconomics, environmental justice, planning, ePlanning, collaboration and 
alternative dispute resolution 

 
Zoned Socioeconomic Specialists 
 
Zone Name Contact Information Expertise 

Blue Sky 
(CO, MT/DKs, 
WY) 

Jessica M. Montag 307-775-6267 
jmontag@blm.gov 

Social impact assessment and methodologies, economic reviews, energy development, 
integrated land management planning, social-ecological integrated modeling, 
environmental justice 

Great Basin 
(ID, NV, UT) 

Julie Pierce 801-539-4290 
jsuhrpierce@blm.gov 

Resource economics, environmental economics, planning, benefit/cost analysis, 
applied decision theory, behavioral economics 

Pacific 
(AK, CA, OR/WA) 

Stewart Allen 
 

503-808-6531 
sdallen@blm.gov 

Social impact assessment, subsistence, rivers and protected areas, collaborative 
planning, recreation uses and conflicts 

Sun 
(AZ, NM) 

Michael Johnson 602-417-9236 
mdjohnso@blm.gov 

Human dimensions of climate change and resource management, applied 
anthropology, tribal issues, environmental justice, public participation and outreach 
design 

Eastern States Supported by WO socioeconomic staff (see above) 

State-specific Socioeconomic Staff 
 
State Name Contact Information Title Expertise 

AK Stacey Fritz 907-474-2309 
sfritz@blm.gov 

Anthropologist Cultural anthropology, ethnography, Alaskan/Arctic history, native cultures, 
geography, subsistence issues 

CO Martin Hensley 303-239-3752 
mhensley@blm.gov 

Economist Natural resource economics, regulatory economics, resource valuation and pricing 

UT Bill Stevens 435-259-2101 
bpsteven@blm.gov 

Economist / Outdoor 
Recreation Planner 

Economics, wilderness, recreation, travel management 

WY Tyson Sackett 307-775-6487 
tsackett@blm.gov 

Industry Economist Minerals (coal) economics, natural resource economics 
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